.....

CH \$280.00 022666 09814533

	TS ONLY	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Pl	ease record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(les):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
Bioheart, Inc., a Florida corporation	Name: Advanced Cardiovascular Systems, Inc.	
	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ■ No □Yes		
3. Nature of Conveyance	Street Address: <u>3200 Lakeside Drive</u>	
Assignment  Merger Security Agreement  Change of Name Other:	City: <u>Santa Clara</u> State/Province: <u>California</u>	
	zip: <u>95054</u> country: <u>United States of America</u>	
Execution Date(s): <u>06/24/2003</u>	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes No	
<ol> <li>Application Number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application</li> </ol>	on, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(\$)	B. Patent No.(s)	
09/814,533	5,591,159	
09/736,844	5,972,013	
10/181,741		
10/152,110		
10/332,737		
Additional numbers attached? 🔲 Yes 📕 No		
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> </ol>	<ol> <li>Total number of applications and patents involved:</li> </ol>	
James C. Scheller, Jr.		
Name: Blakely, Sokoloff, Taylor & Zafman LLP	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$280.00	
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: <u>12400 Wilshire Boulevard, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor</u>		
City: <u>Los Angeles</u> State: <u>California</u> Zip: <u>90025</u>	8. Deposit Account Number: <u>02-2666</u> (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE	
<ol> <li>Statement and signature.</li> <li>To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is true an document.</li> </ol>	nd correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original	
• • • • • • • •	ignature 11/12/2003 bate bate	
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:		
Mail Stop Assignments, Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450		

Atty Docket No. 05618.G026

1.

### Exhibit C

#### Patent Assignment

This Patent Assignment (this "Assignment") is made effective as of this 24th day of June, 2003, by BIOHEART, INC., a Florida corporation ("Assignor"), having its principal offices at 2400 North Commerce Parkway, Suite 408, Weston, FL, and ADVANCED CARDIOVASCULAR SYSTEMS, INC., a California corporation ("Assignee"), having its principal offices at 3200 Lakeside Drive, Santa Clara, CA.

## **RECITALS**

- A. Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the United States Letters Patents and pending patent applications (collectively the "Patents") listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, and in and to all inventions claimed or disclosed therein ("Inventions").
- B. Assignce is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said Patents and the Inventions claimed therein.

#### **AGREEMENT**

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound thereby, the parties agree as follows:

Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignor all right, title, interest, and benefit of the Patents and Inventions, and any patents which may be granted or any patent applications related to the Patents and Inventions, including without limitation all reexaminations, reissues, continuations, continuations-inpart, divisions, other extensions, U. S. patents and applications having claims that are deemed patentable over any of the above Patents or Inventions based on 35 USC 103(c), and any international or non-U. S. patents and applications claiming priority from any of the above Patents or Inventions, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms of the Patents or any patents that may issue from the Patents, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Patents, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

2. Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America, or any official or any jurisdiction whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any and all patents resulting from applications pertaining to any of the Patents or Inventions to Assignee or its designee in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

PATENT REEL: 014119 FRAME: 0630 3. Assignor agrees to execute all such documents, instruments or agreements necessary to more fully vest in Assignce the Patents and Inventions being assigned hereunder.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR By: Name Title

STATE OF Floride ) ss. COUNTY OR BATW

On this  $05^{4}$ , before me personally appeared <u>Howard Leanhard</u> who produced <u>Econological Manager</u> identification, who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that s/he executed the same as his/her free act and deed.

Notary Public

LALIFOE VANESKA YNERSSION & CC 854154 E)(PHRES: July 12, 2003

# PATENT REEL: 014119 FRAME: 0631

÷

## Schedule 1.1(a)

## **Intellectual Property**

PATENTS*	Title	Patent Number
Inventor		
Syde A. Taberi	Transcavitary Myocardial Perfusion Apparatus; For the Treatment of Coronary Artery Disease	U. S. 5,591,159
Cecil C. Schmidt	Direct Pericardial Access Device with Deflecting Mechanism and Method	U. S. 5,972,013
Cecil C. Schmidt	Direct Pericardial Access Device with Deflecting Mechanism and Method	PCT/US98/19591
PATENT APPLICATIONS PENDING*	Title	Patent Application Serial No.
Inventor		
Dr. Sam Ahn	Catheter Assembly for Treating Ischemic Tissue	US 09/814,533
Dr. Sam Ahn	Catheter Assembly for Treating Ischemic Tissue	PCT/US 01/4052
Dr. Sam Ahn , Howard J. Leonhardt	Catheter Assembly for Treating Ischemic Tissue	US 09/736,844
Dr. Sam Ahn , Howard J. Leonhardt	Catheter Assembly for Treating Ischemic	PCT/US01/12287 (claims priority from above '844 application)
John Geis, Michael Braun	Apparents for Inserting Particles into Tissue, in Particular Muscle Tissue	G 200 12 003 4 (German Utility Model)
John Geis, Michael Braun	Apparatus for Inserting Particles into Tissue, in Particular Muscle Tissue	US 10/181,741
John Geis, Michael Braun	Apparatus for Inserting Particles into Tissue, in Particular Muscle Tissue	EP 01 952 979-1
Michael Lee	Deflectable Microimplant Delivery System	US 10/152,110
Howard J. Leonhardt	Deployment System for Myocardial Cellular Material	US 10/332,737
Howard J. Leonhardt	Deployment System for Myocardial Cellular Material	EP PCT/US0122029

\* In addition to the patents and patent applications listed above, this Schedule includes all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, extensions, other applications claiming benefit to or priority from any of the foregoing patents and applications or being patentable over any of the foregoing based on 35 U.S.C. 103(c), and foreign and international counterpart applications.

**RECORDED: 11/12/2003**